504963579 06/17/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5010326

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF PATENT COLLAT	RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
JEFFERIES FINANCI	E LLC, AS A	DMINISTRATIVE AGENT	06/13/2018	
Name:		DN, INC.		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Street Address:	825 E. V	825 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE		
City:	APPLET	APPLETON		
State/Country:	WISCO	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54912-0	54912-0353		
Name:	PAPER	PAPERWEIGHT DEVELOPMENT CORP.		
		825 E. WISCONSIN AVENUE		
Street Address:	825 E. V	MISCONSIN AVENUE		
Street Address: City:	APPLET			
		ΓΟΝ		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5873464
Patent Number:	6038834
Patent Number:	6368455
Patent Number:	6531032
Patent Number:	6582556
Patent Number:	6660687
Patent Number:	7074466
Patent Number:	7122503
Patent Number:	7183928
Patent Number:	7294724
Patent Number:	7736695
Patent Number:	7803422
Patent Number:	7811644
Patent Number:	7829258
Patent Number:	8242056

Property Type		Number]
Patent Number:	8551	935	1
Application Number:	1348	3386	1
Application Number:	6183	6017	1
Application Number:	6183	8459	1
Application Number:	1405	1906	
CORRESPONDENCE DAT			
Fax Number:		984-8701	
	nt to the	e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se	
Phone:	415-9	984-8932	
Email:	mpar	rks@omm.com	
Correspondent Name:	MAIA	AH PARKS	
Address Line 1:	O'ME	ELVENY & MYERS LLP	
Address Line 2:	2 EM	IBARCADERO CENTER, 28TH FL	_OOR
Address Line 4:	SAN	FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 9411	1
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME	ER:	0281800-00054	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ALEXANDRA C. ECHERY	
SIGNATURE:		/ace/	
DATE SIGNED:		06/17/2018	
source=Appvion- Release of I source=Appvion- Release of I	Patent Col Patent Col	llateral Agreement - Reel - Frame llateral Agreement - Reel - Frame llateral Agreement - Reel - Frame llateral Agreement - Reel - Frame	031694 - 0323#page2.tif 031694 - 0323#page3.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT (SHORT-FORM)

This Release of Patent Collateral Agreement (Short-Form) (this "Release") is dated as of June <u>13</u>, 2018, with reference to that certain Patent Collateral Agreement (Short-Form), dated November 19, 2013 (the "Patent Collateral Agreement"), made by Appvion, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Borrower"), and Paperweight Development Corp., a Wisconsin corporation, ("Holdings", and together with the Borrower and any other entity that may have become a party thereto as provided therein, the "Grantors"), in favor of Jefferies Finance LLC, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2013, as amended or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Release have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantors and the Administrative Agent are parties to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2013 (as amended or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), pursuant to which the Patent Collateral Agreement was entered into thereby granting, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Collateral Agreement, a security interest in, all right, title and interest of each Grantor in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time thereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest in, to or under the following Collateral (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(i) all letters patent of the United States, all reissues and extensions thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule I</u>, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world including rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, the Patent Collateral Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2013 at Reel/Frame No.: 031694/0323 and granted a security interest in the Patent Collateral including the Patents listed on Schedule I;

WHEREAS, each Secured Party through the Administrative Agent desires to release and terminate the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Patent Collateral including the Patents identified on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Borrower desires to record this instrument to evidence termination of the security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent on behalf of each Secured Party hereby terminates, releases, and discharges fully, the security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral (including without limitation the Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto) as granted pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Collateral Agreement, and any rights Administrative Agent may have in the Patent Collateral are hereby reconveyed, transferred, and assigned to the recorded owner, as applicable, without recourse, representation or warranty of any

C:\Users\omm18585\Desktop\Appvion- Executed IP Releases\Release of Patent Collateral Agreement (USPTO Reel 031694 Frame 0323).DOCX

PATENT REEL: 046377 FRAME: 0197 kind, and any right, title or interest of Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

The Administrative Agent hereby agrees, at the sole expense of the Borrower, to take such further actions and to execute such further documents as the Borrower may reasonably request to effect and evidence this Release, including, without limitation, the execution of any filings, statements, amendments, recordations or other instruments required to release its interests in the applications or registrations of the Patent Collateral and record the chain of title accordingly with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Administrative Agent

By: <u>Taul Unit</u> Name: Paul Chisholm

Title: Managing Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT - REEL/FRAME NO.: 031694/0323]

OMM_US:76277738.1

PATENT REEL: 046377 FRAME: 0199

Schedule I

U.S. Issued Patents and Patent Applications

U.S. Issued Patents and Patent Applications:

			nts US	
Docket	Serial	Patont Number	issue Date	Filing Date
6438	08/214,250	5,873,464	23-Feb-1999	17-Mar-1994
6438 DIV	09/197.602	6.038.834	21-Mar-2000	23-Nov-1998
6492	09/870,886	6.368,455	09-Apr-2002	31-May-2001
6492A	10/097,766	\$,531,032	11-Mar-2003	14-Mar-2002
64928	10/098.088	6,582,556	24kun-2003	14-Mar-2002
6468	09/824,669	6,660,687	09-Dec-2003	04-Apr-2001
6494	10/113.077	17,074,466	11-Jul-2006	01-Apr-2002
6510	11/051,744	7.122,503	17-Oct-2005	28-Mer-2005
6519	11/036.042	7.183,928	27-Feb-2007	18-Jan-2005
6594	11/201,528	7,294,724	13-Nov-2007	11-Aug-2005
6568	11/436,317	17,736,695	15-Jun-2010	18-May-2006
6568	11/436,496	7.803,422	28-Sep-2010	18-May-2006
6495	10/115.947	7,811,644	12-Od-2013	05-Apr-2001
6611	12/010 190	7,829,258	09-Nov-2010	22-Jan-2008
6624	12/587,569	8,242,056	14-Aug-2012	09-Oct-2009
6618 DIV	13/307.035	8.551.935	08-Ott-2013	30-Nov-2011

	Patent Applications US	
Docket	Application Number	Filling Date
6628	13/483,386	30-May-2012
6646	61/836017	17-Jun-2013
6647	61/638,459	24-Jun-2013
6660	14/051,906	11-Oct-2013

Canadian Patents and Patent Applications:

	Patents Canada	
Patent Number	issue Date	Filing Date
CA 2602246	10-Sep-2013	28-Feb-2006
CA 2218632	24-Aug-2004	20-Oct-1997
CA 2226825	06 Jun 2006	13-Jan 1998

Schedule I

RECORDED: 06/17/2018